ISARMAMENT, 1974

en we face a situation of unpreceitially enormous gap between firstnat is what we are attempting to

tuation should make clear that there ically by making a SALT agreement the evolution of the arms race, with

y not be correct. But that is what the c it is a "quick fix" against a long-term

nator Jackson's reaction to this argu-

did not have time to get into that argugot into some other arguments we're e that I intend to discuss with him at

out this, let me emphasize also that we We do believe, however, that reductions over the multiple warheads will magnify ribed. Reductions will be in the hundreds. be in the thousands. And there will be a capabilities that develop if reduction ut we do agree with Senator Jackson that be one of the objectives of SALT negotiagent as the other one.

up on that further, do you have anything romyko beyond what you've already said, tive to SALT? And how can you expect the elf from deploying MIRV's when we are, as leploy them ourselves?

ll, obviously, restraints on the deployment reciprocal. The Soviet Union, when I was in ed to us its consideration on how MIRV's other steps could be taken. As I pointed out, e time, this represented an advance in the ot yet sufficient for us to find it acceptable. d that word, I would say that what we need is gh." [Laughter.] But what is necessary now is e Soviet ideas that were presented in Moscow equirements in terms of numbers and in terms

ith the Foreign Minister. If it seems that then mbodying numbers, time frames, and so forth. e can make it. But obviously any proposal on any limitations will have to be reciprocal—which does not mean it has to be exactly numerically equivalent.

Q. Well, does that mean that we're willing to stop deploying the MIRV's?

Secretary Kissinger: We are willing to accept limitations on our MIRV deployment in return for limitations on their MIRV deployment, hut the issue is at what level.

Japanese Draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, and Stockpiling of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, April 30, 1974

The States Parties to this Convention.

11

Determined to act with a view to achieving effective progress towards general and complete disarmament, including the prohibition and elimination of all types of weapons of mass destruction, and convinced that the prohibition of the development, production and stockpiling of chemical weapons and their elimination, through effective measures, will facilitate the achievement of general and complete disarmament under strict and effective international control,

Recognizing the important significance of the Protocol for the Prohibition of the Use in War of Asphyxiating, Poisonous or Other Gases, and of Bacteriological Methods of Warfare, signed at Geneva on 17 June 1925,² and conscious also of the contribution which the said Protocol has already made, and continues to make, to mitigating the horrors of war,

Reaffirming their adherence to the principles and objectives of that Protocol and calling upon all States to comply with them,

Recalling that the General Assembly of the United Nations has repeatedly condemned all actions contrary to the principles and objectives of the Geneva Protocol of 17 June 1925,

Recalling also that each State Party to the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on Their Destruction,³ in Article IX of the Convention, affirmed the recognized objective of effective prohibition of chemical weapons and, to this end, undertook to continue negotiations in good faith with a view to reaching early agreement on effective measures for the prohibition of their development, production and stockpiling and for their destruction, and on appropriate measures concerning equipment and means of delivery specifically

division of the second second

CCD/420, Apr. 30, 1974. The draft convention was submitted to the CCD. cuments on Disarmament, 1969, pp. 764-765.

Ibid., 1972, pp. 133-138.

DOCUMENTS ON DISARMAMENT, 1974

designed for the production or use of chemical agents for weapon

Convinced that an agreement on the prohibition of chemical weappurposes, and ons, in the wake of the above-mentioned Convention on bacteriological (biological) and toxin weapons, will contribute to the strengthening of confidence between peoples and the general improvement of the international atmosphere, and also contribute to the realization of the purposes and principles of the Charter of the United Nations,

Have agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

Each State Party to this Convention undertakes never in any circumstances to develop, produce, stockpile or otherwise acquire or retain: (a) Chemical agents of types and in quantities that have no justifica-

tion for protective or other peaceful purposes; (b) Weapons, equipment or means of delivery designed to use such

agents for hostile purposes or in armed conflict.

ARTICLE II

1. Each State Party to this Convention undertakes to destroy, or to divert to peaceful purposes as soon as possible, all agents, weapons, equipment and means of delivery specified in Article I, which are in its

possession or under its jurisdiction or control. 2. States Parties to this Convention shall notify the International Verification Agency, defined in Article VI, of the pending destruction

or diversion to peaceful purposes of the agents and others as specified under paragraph I of this Article on each such occasion. 3. The States Parties to this Convention shall, in carrying out the

destruction or diversion to peaceful purposes of the agents and others as specified under paragraph 1 of this Article, invite the International

4. The International Verification Agency shall forthwith communi-Verification Agency to send observers. cate the notification under paragraph 2 of this Article to each State

5. The destruction or diversion to peaceful purposes of the agents Party to this Convention.

and others as specified under paragraph 1 of this Article shall be reviewed at a conference or conferences of States Parties to this Conven-

6. In implementing the provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article all tion provided for in Article XVII.

necessary safety precautions shall be observed to protect populations

and the environment.

ARTICLE III

Each State Party to this Convention undertakes not to transfer to any recipient whatsoever, directly or indirectly, and not in any way to assist, encourage, or induce any State, group of States or international organiza weapons

Notwi Parties t in the A those on

1. Eac measure Convent national measure 2. Eac tional V. ment of with the 3. The this Arti (a) ob: related t (b) col (c) pr Agency; (d) copresenta informat

1. In o: vention a under th establish 2. The clude the (a) to documen (b) to cle VIII; (c) to (d) to (e) to (f) to (g) to:

MENT, 1974

chemical agents for weapon

prohibition of chemical weap-Convention on bacteriological tribute to the strengthening of eral improvement of the interoute to the realization of the f the United Nations,

:1

undertakes never in any circumor otherwise acquire or retain: quantities that have no justifica-

of delivery designed to use such

ed conflict.

LE II

ention undertakes to destroy, or to as possible, all agents, weapons, pecified in Article I, which are in its

tion shall notify the International rticle VI, of the pending destruction of the agents and others as specified

n each such occasion. onvention shall, in carrying out the ful purposes of the agents and others f this Article, invite the International

ion Agency shall forthwith communiagraph 2 of this Article to each State

on to peaceful purposes of the agents paragraph 1 of this Article shall be rerences of States Parties to this Conven-

isions of paragraph 1 of this Article all shall be observed to protect populations

ARTICLE III Love autorestory

onvention undertakes not to transfer to ectly or indirectly, and not in any way to ny State, group of States or international organizations to manufacture or otherwise acquire any of the agents, weapons, equipment or means of delivery specified in Article I.

ARTICLE IV

Notwithstanding the provisions of Articles I and II, the States Parties to this Convention may take provisional measures provided for in the Annex I of this Convention until further agreements, including those on effective verification measures, are reached.

ARTICLE V

1. Each State Party to this Convention shall take any necessary measures to ensure the fulfilment of its obligations deriving from this Convention, and notify the International Verification Agency of its national organ or organs responsible for taking such necessary measures.

2. Each State Party to this Convention shall submit to the International Verification Agency periodic reports on the state of the fulfilment of its obligations deriving from this Convention in accordance with the provisions of the Annex II.

3. The functions of the national organ referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall include the following:

(a) observation as well as supervision of the national activities related to the subject matter of this Convention;

(b) collection of statistical and other information thereon;

(c) preparation of periodic reports to the International Verification Agency;

(d) co-operation with the International Verification Agency such as presentation thereto of requested statistical and other documents or information, and acceptance of inspection.

ARTICLE VI

1. In order to promote the realization of the provisions of this Convention and the fulfilment of obligations assumed by the States Parties under this Convention, the States Parties to this Convention shall establish an International Verification Agency.

2. The functions of the International Verification Agency shall include the following:

(a) to analyse and evaluate periodic reports and statistical and other documents or information submitted by each State Party;

(b) to request explanation and conduct inquiries as under Article VIII;

(c) to conduct inspections as under Article IX;

(d) to send notifications and reports as under Article X;

(e) to consult and co-operate with the national organs;

(f) to make recommendations for amendments to the Annexes;

(g) to send observers as under Article II;

DOCUMENTS ON DISARMAMENT, 1974

Party t

under I

Article

necessi of this

2. Th

Each

assista any Pa cil dec

Party

Convei

Not ing or

Protoc

ous or

at Ge Prohi

ologic

Ea

tions possi

ures

1.

have

men

use

in a

or

fur

fiel

ave Pa

pe ch of

DI

(h) to carry out decisions which may be made at the conference of 3. Details pertaining to the composition and functions of the Inter-States Parties to this Convention. national Verification Agency shall be provided for in Annex III.

ARTICLE VII

The States Parties to this Convention undertake to consult one another directly or through the International Verification Agency and co-operate in solving any problems which may arise in relation to the objectives of, or in the application of the provisions of, this Convention.

ARTICLE VIII

1. Any State Party to this Convention which suspects that any other State Party is acting in breach of obligations deriving from the provisions of this Convention may request, directly or through the International Verification Agency, that State Party to provide explanations. This request should include a list of all the evidence that roused the

2. Request for explanations as under paragraph 1 may also be made by the International Verification Agency, when it deems it to be suspicion.

3. The State Party which is requested to provide explanations under paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article shall comply with such request in necessary. good faith. This State Party may request the International Verification

Agency to conduct an inquiry. This request should include evidence which it considers sufficient to remove suspicion.

ARTICLE IX

1. A State Party which has been requested to provide explanations as under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article VIII may at any time invite the International Verification Agency to conduct an inspection in its

2. If the State Party which is requested to provide explanation as under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article VIII fails to provide adequate territory.

explanations, the International Verification Agency may notify such State Party of an impending inspection to be conducted in its territory. 3. The State Party which is notified by the International Verification

Agency of inspection as under paragraph 2 of this Article shall make every effort to accept, as soon as possible, such inspection in its territory. The State Party which finds it impossible to accept such inspection in its territory shall provide adequate reasons to the International Verification Agency why the State Party finds it impossible to accept

the inspection.

ARTICLE X

1. The International Verification Agency shall notify each State

DISARMAMENT, 1974

h may be made at the conference of

nposition and functions of the Interl be provided for in Annex III.

ICLE VII

onvention undertake to consult one International Verification Agency and ms which may arise in relation to the n of the provisions of, this Convention.

FICLE VIII

nvention which suspects that any other of obligations deriving from the proviequest, directly or through the Internaat State Party to provide explanations. list of all the evidence that roused the

as under paragraph 1 may also be made ution Agency, when it deems it to be

requested to provide explanations under rticle shall comply with such request in ay request the International Verification y. This request should include evidence o remove suspicion.

ARTICLE IX

been requested to provide explanations as f Article VIII may at any time invite the Agency to conduct an inspection in its

ch is requested to provide explanation as of Article VIII fails to provide adequate onal Verification Agency may notify such g inspection to be conducted in its territory. is notified by the International Verification der paragraph 2 of this Article shall make oon as possible, such inspection in its terrih finds it impossible to accept such inspecrovide adequate reasons to the International he State Party finds it impossible to accept

ARTICLE X

erification Agency shall notify each State

Party to this Convention of the results of analysis and evaluation as under paragraph 2(a) of Article VI, of explanation or inquiry as under Article VIII, and of inspection as under Article IX.

2. The International Verification Agency may, when it is deemed necessary, report the contents of the notification as under paragraph 1 of this Article to the Security Council of the United Nations.

ARTICLE XI

Each State Party to this Convention undertakes to provide or support assistance, in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, to any Party to this Convention which so requests, if the Security Council decides, upon notification as provided for in Article X, that such Party has been exposed to danger as a result of violation of this Convention.

ARTICLE XII

Nothing in this Convention shall be interpreted as in any way limiting or detracting from the obligations assumed by any State under the Protocol for the Prohibition of the Use in War of Asphyxiating, Poisonous or Other Gases, and of Bacteriological Methods of Warfare, signed at Geneva on 17 June 1925, as well as under the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on Their Destruction.

ARTICLE XIII

Each State Party to this Convention undertakes to continue negotiations in good faith with a view to achieving an agreement, as soon as possible, which will make it possible to eliminate the provisional measures referred to in Article IV.

ARTICLE XIV

1. The States Parties to this Convention undertake to facilitate and have the right to participate in the fullest possible exchange of equipment, materials and scientific and technological information for the use of chemical agents for peaceful purposes. Parties to this Convention in a position to do so shall also co-operate in contributing individually or together with other States or international organizations to the further development and application of scientific discoveries in the field of chemistry for peaceful purposes.

2. This Convention shall be implemented in a manner designed to avoid hampering the economic or technological development of States Parties to the Convention or international co-operation in the field of peaceful chemical activities, including the international exchange of chemical agents and equipment for the processing, use or production of chemical agents for peaceful purposes in accordance with the provisions of this Convention.

ARTICLE XV

The Annexes referred to in this Convention shall constitute an integral part of this Convention. ARTICLE XVI

Any State Party may propose amendments to this Convention. Amendments shall enter into force for each State Party accepting the amendments upon their acceptance by a majority of the States Parties to this Convention and thereafter for each remaining State Party on the date of acceptance by it.

ARTICLE XVII

Idt in adjusting in the 1. Three years after the entry into force of this Convention, a conference of States Parties to this Convention shall be held at Geneva, Switzerland, to review the operation of this Convention, with a view to assuring that the purpose of the preamble and the provisions of this Convention are being realized. At intervals of three years thereafter, further conferences shall be held with the same objective of reviewing the operation of this Convention, if a majority of the Parties to this Convention submit a proposal to this effect to the International Verification Agency. Such review shall take into account any new scientific and technological developments relevant to this Convention.

2. The International Verification Agency shall convoke a conference of States Parties to this Convention as provided for in paragraph 1 of this Article.

ARTICLE XVIII

1. This Convention shall be of unlimited duration. 2. Each State Party to this Convention shall, in exercising its national sovereignty, have the right to withdraw from this Convention if it decides that extraordinary events, related to the subject matter of this Convention, have jeopardized the supreme interests of its country. It shall give notice of such withdrawal to all other States Parties to this Convention, the International Verification Agency and to the Security Council of the United Nations three months in advance. Such notice shall include a statement of the extraordinary events it regards as having jeopardized its supreme interests.

ARTICLE XIX

1. This Convention shall be open to all States for signature. Any State which does not sign this Convention before its entry into force in accordance with paragraph 3 of this Article may accede to it at any

2. This Convention shall be subject to ratification by signatory time. States. Instruments of ratification and instruments of accession shall be deposit hereby des 3. This

instrumen the Govern 4. For S

deposited : enter into ratification 5. The D and accedi each instr entry into 6. This (

ments purs

This Con texts of wh of the Dep tion shall k ernments o IN WITN this Conver Done in .

1. States Articles I a which come 2. States of paragrag the time of instrument shall forthy acceding Sta 3. Any St the schedul reasons the tion Agency 4. If a pro not been rej it has been proposed an Verification

ISARMAMENT, 1974

LE XV

is Convention shall constitute an 2 The Department From

LE XVI amendments to this Convention. e for each State Party accepting the e by a majority of the States Parties r for each remaining State Party on and Party to Gas Courses the

CLE XVII

nto force of this Convention, a confer-Convention shall be held at Geneva, tion of this Convention, with a view to e preamble and the provisions of this At intervals of three years thereafter, d with the same objective of reviewing n, if a majority of the Parties to this o this effect to the International Verifiall take into account any new scientific

relevant to this Convention. tion Agency shall convoke a conference ntion as provided for in paragraph 1 of Windows Hind or White Hears white

TICLE XVIII

f unlimited duration. convention shall, in exercising its national o withdraw from this Convention if it ents, related to the subject matter of this the supreme interests of its country. It drawal to all other States Parties to this l Verification Agency and to the Security ns three months in advance. Such notice f the extraordinary events it regards as ne interests.

ARTICLE XIX

be open to all States for signature. Any his Convention before its entry into force ph 3 of this Article may accede to it at any

be subject to ratification by signatory fication and instruments of accession shall be deposited with the Governments of (______, , which are hereby designated the Depositary Governments.

3. This Convention shall enter into force after the deposit of the instruments of ratification by (Governments, including the Governments designated as Depositaries of this Convention.

4. For States whose instruments of ratification or accession are deposited subsequent to the entry into force of this Convention, it shall enter into force on the date of the deposit of their instruments of ratification or accession.

5. The Depositary Governments shall promptly inform all signatory and acceding States of the date of each signature, the date of deposit of each instrument of ratification or of accession and the date of the entry into force of this Convention, and of the receipt of other notices.

6. This Convention shall be registered by the Depositary Governments pursuant to Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

ARTICLE XX

This Convention, the Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts of which are equally authentic, shall be deposited in the archives of the Depositary Governments. Duly certified copies of this Convention shall be transmitted by the Depositary Governments to the Governments of the signatory and acceding States.

IN WITNESS whereof the undersigned, duly authorized, have signed this Convention.

Done in	copies at	, this
The little states of the second	day of,,	, uns
	mus functions pairmai to posses	distant in an impact

ANNEX I (Alternative A)

1. States Parties to the Convention may suspend the application of Articles I and II of the Convention with regard to the chemical agents which come under the categories in the schedule to this Annex.

2. States Parties to the Convention desiring to invoke the provisions of paragraph 1 above shall so notify the Depositary Governments at the time of, or within () days from, the deposit of their instruments of ratification or accession. The Depositary Governments shall forthwith communicate these notifications to all signatory and acceding States and the International Verification Agency.

3. Any State Party to the Convention may propose amendments to the schedule to this Annex. The text of any such amendment and the reasons therefor shall be communicated to the International Verification Agency which shall communicate them to the States Parties.

4. If a proposed amendment circulated under paragraph 3 above has not been rejected by any State Party within (it has been circulated, it shall thereupon enter into force. If however a proposed amendment is rejected by any State Party, the International Verification Agency may decide, in the light of comments received

DOCUMENTS ON DISARMAMENT, 1974

from States Parties, whether a conference shall be called to consider

such amendments.

ANNEX I (Alternative B)

1. States Parties to the Convention may exclude from prohibition the chemical agents to which they consider it impossible to apply forthwith Articles I and II of the Convention. However, the agents listed in the schedule to this Annex shall never in any circumstances be excluded

2, 3 and 4. (same as paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Alternative (A)) from the prohibition. stab of the moments to me potential to tompetated the a mine to present the presence of a second the many of anima of

Schedule to Annex I Annex II Annex III

Statement by the Japanese Representative (Nisibori) to the Conference of the Committee on Disarmament: Chemical Weapons, April 30, 19741

In August last year, the Japanese delegation submitted to this Committee a working paper on the main points of an international agreement on the prohibition of the development, production and stockpiling of chemical weapons and their destruction in order to expedite the discussions of the question of banning chemical weapons.² We have been encouraged by the fact that this initiative met with fairly favourable responses from many delegates in this Committee as well as at the United Nations General Assembly last year. Also, at the 630th meeting of this Committee, on 25 April, warm appreciation was expressed and favourable observations were made by Mr. Naik of Pakistan and Mr. Rosenberg Polak of the Netherlands, to which we listened with interest and gratitude. I hope to touch in my speech today upon some aspects of the useful and enlightening remarks made by Mr. Rosenberg Polak. Accordingly, we have come to consider it incumbent upon us to present a more concrete proposal along the lines of this working paper. So it was with a view to introducing this proposal that I asked leave to take

The question of banning chemical weapons was discussed at the Eighteen Nation Disarmament Committee, which preceded this Comthe floor today. mittee, and even before that at the Ten Nation Committee on Disarmament. More recently, it has been dealt with at this Committee as one of its main tasks since early 1972. Much to our regret, however, the

conclusion of an in This fact, coupled sive test ban whic factors that cause disarmament, whi of this Committee international opin for disarmament, ness of the exister should reactivate 1 these two items as The "draft conven tion and stockpilin before you³ has desire to promote security of people on banning chem from the outline g tioned earlier. Wh is identical to that the following two

The first is that sive ban. There is comprehensive ba comprehensive ba principle is that a draft convention principles.

Now I proceed draft convention.

First of all, the three annexes and format of a conven reference to anney of prohibition. As paper, our intenti ing the ultimate a other hand, exclu document those a or difficult to carr tion certainly des and would spare this. Many delega provisional exclus in verification me

> Supra. Documents on Dis

¹ CCD/PV.631, pp. 6-13. ² Documents on Disarmament, 1973, pp. 520-524.